



\$~20

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 295/2025

NEETU MEHRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ravi Krishan Chandna, Mr.
Malyaj Sehgal, Mr. Abhay Singh
& Mr. Nischal Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

KRISHAN PARSHAD BROTHERS PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Defendants are yet to be served.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.05.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 11763/2025 (by plaintiff for exemption from
filing original and certified copies of documents)**

1. Heard. Subject to filing of certified copies of documents within six weeks and filing of original documents as and when directed by Hon'ble Court or by Joint Registrar (Judicial), the application is allowed for the present.
2. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

**I.A. No. 11764/2025 (by plaintiff for condonation of delay
of 72 days in re-filing of the suit)**

3. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions made on behalf of plaintiff, delay in re-filing of suit is condoned.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the Delhi High Court Order Portal.

4. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 295/2025;



5. This is a fresh matter. Let plaint be registered as suit.
6. Issue summons of the suit to the defendants through all permissible modes returnable for next date of hearing. The defendants shall file their written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within 30 days from the date of service with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter within 30 days.
7. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **28th August, 2025.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 9, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:36:37