



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 295/2025**

NEETU MEHRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Vidhushi Chandna, Mr.
Nischal Aggarwal & Mr. Udbhav
K. Garg, Advs.

versus

KRISHAN PARSHAD BROTHERS PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shahzeb Ahmed and Mr.
Adeel Ahmad, Advs. for D-1
(Email:
shahzeb.ahmed@acechambers.on)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

28.08.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 295/2025

1. As per office noting, defendant nos. 1 & 5.1 have been served. Other defendants remain unserved.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 seeks some time to file vakalatnama on behalf of defendant no.1. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard. He further submits that he has not received the legible copy of the documents.
3. Plaintiff is directed to supply the legible copy of documents.
4. Issue summons of the suit to the remaining defendants through all permissible modes returnable for next date of hearing. The defendants shall file their written statement



and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within 30 days from the date of service with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter within 30 days.

5. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **17th December, 2025.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 28, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any