



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 295/2025
NEETU MEHRA

....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ravi Krishan Chandra, Mr.
Siddhant Choudhary and Mr.
Uddhav K. Garg, Advs.

Versus

KRISHAN PARSHAD BROTHERS PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shahzeb Ahmed and Mr.
Adeel Ahmad Khan, Advs. for D-1
(Email:
shahzeb.ahmed@acechambers.on)
Mr. Karan Malhotra, Adv. for D-
4.2(Hema Kapoor) (Email ID:
aditya.malhotra87@gmail.com)
(M:7827845949) (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.05.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.31129/2025 (u/O VHI Rule 1 CPC for
condonation of delay of 51 days in filing written
statement)**

1. Pleadings are already complete
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff request for adjournment on the
ground that arguing counsel is not available today.

**I.A.No. 32182/2025 (by D-I u/O VH Rule 11 CPC for
rejection of plaint of plaintiff)**

3. The plaintiff has failed to file reply despite numerous
opportunities. Therefore, right of plaintiff to file reply
stands closed.
4. Pleadings are complete.

**I.A.No.11705/2026 (by defendant no. 3.1 u/O I Rule 10
r/w Section 151 CPC for deletion of the name of
defendant no. 3.1 from the array of parties)**



5. The notice could not be issued to the plaintiff because PF was lying under objections.
6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA. Let the copy of captioned IA be supplied the counsel for plaintiff during the course of day.
7. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 295/2025

8. The right of defendant nos. 3.1 & 5.1 to file written statement has already been closed.
9. As per office noting, the written statement filed on behalf of defendant nos. 2 & 5 vide diary no. 173126/2026 is lying under objections. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard.
10. The plaintiff has not filed any affidavit for service in compliance of order dated 19.03.2026.
11. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that defendant no. 5 is still alive but plaintiff has also impleaded the LRs of defendant no. 5 in this case which is causing difficulties to complete the pleadings.
12. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 4.2 submits that copy of complete paper book may be supplied so that written statement can be filed on behalf of defendant no.4.2. Since the plaintiff has not filed the affidavit of service of defendants therefore it is difficult to calculate the limitation period for filing the written statement on behalf of various defendants.
13. One last opportunity is granted to plaintiff to file the affidavit of service mentioning the date of service of each and every defendant.



14.Plaintiff is directed to ~~supply~~ supply the copy of complete paper book during the course for the defendant no. 4.2 who shall file written statement within stipulated time as per law.

15.Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **13th August, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 06, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any